TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01 ADOPTED: 04-09-2024 PUBLISHED: 04-24-2024 EFFECTIVE: 05-23-2024

An Ordinance to amend the Birch Run Township Municipal Civil Infraction Ordinance, being Ordinance No. 98-1; to modify the figures of fines for a municipal civil infraction penalty. Deletions are shown in strikethrough, and additions are shown in red.

The Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan hereby ordains:

<u>Section 1</u>. The set fines for a "Municipal Civil Infraction Penalty" as provided in Section 9 (A-E) of Ordinance No. 98-1, is amended to read as follows:

(A) The first violation of a Birch Run Township Ordinance which ordains that the penalty is in accordance with this Ordinance, is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and is subject to a civil fine of not less than \$50.00 \$150.00, plus

costs.

- (B) The second violation of a Birch Run Township Ordinance which ordains that the penalty is in accordance with this Ordinance, is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and is subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than \$100.00 \$200.00, plus costs.
- (C) The third violation of a Birch Run Township Ordinance which ordains that the penalty is in accordance with this Ordinance, is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and is subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than \$200.00 \$300.00, plus costs.
- (D) The fourth violation of a Birch Run Township Ordinance which ordains that the penalty is in accordance with this Ordinance is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than \$500.00, plus costs.
- (E) Each subsequent violation of a Birch Run Township Ordinance which ordains that the penalty is in accordance with this Ordinance, is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and is subject to payment of a civil fine of not less than \$1,000.00, plus costs..

<u>Section 2. Severability.</u> The sections and provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and any portion which is declared inoperative or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction shall in no way affect the remaining sections or provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days from the date of its adoption and publication, and all ordinances or any part of any ordinance in conflict with this ordinance shall be repealed.

Made and passed by the Township of Birch Run, County of Saginaw, State of Michigan, at a regular held meeting on the 9th day of April 2024, and ordered to be given for publication in the manner prescribed by law.

BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP

By: RAY LETTERMAN Its: Supervisor

By: ______ RILEY KIESSLING Its: Clerk

CERTIFICATION

ADOPTED

YEAS: Watts, K. Kiessling, Letterman, Sheridan, D. Trinklein Jr., R. Kiessling, C. Trinklein, NAYS: None ABSENT: None

State of Michigan, County of Saginaw,

I, the undersigned Township Clerk for the Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, certify that the above Ordinance adopted by the Township Board of Trustees of the Township of Birch Run on the 9th day of April 2024, and was recorded in full in the Minutes of the Meeting of the Township Board of Trustees on said date.

Dated: [4.15.2024]

Riley Kiessling, Clerk

*******The balance of this page is intentionally left blank*******